
Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship

Colorado vs Kansas State (03/05/98)

VISITORS: Colorado
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
12 Hughes, Marlon f 0-5 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 4 0 3 3 0 0 21
52 DeGray, Ronnie f 3-8 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 6 0 0 1 0 16
13 Melvin, Charlie c 3-8 0-0 2-3 2 4 6 3 8 1 3 1 0 27
3 Price, Kenny g 6-12 6-10 2-3 2 2 4 1 20 0 2 0 0 38
5 Frier, Howard g 2-5 0-0 1-3 0 1 1 2 5 2 3 0 0 24
10 Smith, Will 0-2 0-0 4-4 0 4 4 1 4 1 3 1 0 16
31 Jones, Dwight 1-6 1-4 0-0 0 1 1 1 3 2 0 1 0 17
32 Renfroe, Ernest 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
42 Thomas, Aki 2-5 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 2 4 0 1 0 2 10
50 Mosley, Jamahl 4-7 0-0 3-3 4 7 11 4 11 1 1 0 1 29

Team 1 1 2
Totals 21-58 7-17 12-16 10 24 34 24 61 10 16 4 3 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 11-25  . 4 4 0
1st half: 3-6  . 5 0 0
1st half: 4-7  . 5 7 1

2nd half: 10-33  . 3 0 3
2nd half: 4-11  . 3 6 4
2nd half: 8-9  . 8 8 9

Game: 21-58  . 3 6 2
Game: 7-17  . 4 1 2
Game: 12-16  . 7 5 0

Deadball
Rebounds
3

HOME TEAM: Kansas State
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 McCollough, Marcus f 1-5 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 2 2 1 1 0 0 18
44 Sims, Ty f 5-9 0-0 10-12 4 5 9 1 20 1 1 0 1 32
35 Rhodes, Shawn c 6-16 1-3 2-4 3 3 6 2 15 2 1 2 1 34
21 Swartzendruber, Aaro g 4-10 1-2 2-2 1 2 3 2 11 4 1 0 1 32
5 Griffin, Chris g 0-2 0-0 5-8 0 4 4 1 5 4 2 0 3 27
12 May, Ayome 3-9 1-2 4-4 3 5 8 0 11 0 0 1 2 22
22 Reid, Josh 2-3 2-3 0-0 0 3 3 4 6 3 1 0 1 17
25 Davis, Duane 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
3 Vasiljevic, Pero 2-3 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 3 5 1 2 0 0 12
33 Leonard, Joe 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

Team 2 1 3 1
Totals 23-57 5-10 24-32 14 27 41 15 75 16 10 4 9 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 10-31  . 3 2 3
1st half: 1-5  . 2 0 0
1st half: 5-8  . 6 2 5

2nd half: 13-26  . 5 0 0
2nd half: 4-5  . 8 0 0
2nd half: 19-24  . 7 9 2

Game: 23-57  . 4 0 4
Game: 5-10  . 5 0 0
Game: 24-32  . 7 5 0

Deadball
Rebounds
4,1

Date: 03/05/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 9300
Officials:
Technical fouls: Colorado-None. Kansas State-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Colorado 29 32 61
Kansas State 26 49 75



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Texas A&M vs Baylor (03/05/98)

VISITORS: Texas A&M
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 Schmidt, Michael f 6-13 1-6 1-3 4 0 4 2 14 0 1 0 0 37
54 Thompson, Larry f 0-1 0-0 4-4 2 3 5 5 4 0 2 0 0 18
31 Jones, Shanne c 6-10 0-0 5-10 1 9 10 3 17 0 1 1 1 38
12 Barone, Brian g 2-7 0-1 1-2 1 3 4 5 5 3 5 0 4 35
24 Houston, Steve g 2-9 1-3 2-4 0 7 7 1 7 5 3 0 0 35
21 Jack, Aaron 3-10 0-0 4-4 3 4 7 5 10 0 2 0 2 23
42 Richards, Chris 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+
52 Brown, Jerald 1-3 0-2 4-6 0 0 0 3 6 1 3 0 4 14

Team 0 2 2 1
Totals 20-53 2-12 21-33 11 29 40 24 63 9 18 1 11 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 11-24  . 4 5 8
1st half: 1-6  . 1 6 7
1st half: 5-10  . 5 0 0

2nd half: 9-29  . 3 1 0
2nd half: 1-6  . 1 6 7
2nd half: 16-23  . 6 9 6

Game: 20-53  . 3 7 7
Game: 2-12  . 1 6 7
Game: 21-33  . 6 3 6

Deadball
Rebounds
4

HOME TEAM: Baylor
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
25 Morris, Leon f 2-5 0-2 2-4 2 6 8 4 6 1 2 0 0 24
45 Ramirez, Gabriel f 0-4 0-1 2-3 2 1 3 5 2 1 1 0 1 11
34 Skinner, Brian c 11-19 0-0 5-7 2 6 8 4 27 0 2 5 1 36
22 Hunter, Patrick g 3-10 1-4 4-4 0 4 4 0 11 0 3 0 1 28
32 Miller, Roddrick g 0-4 0-2 0-3 0 5 5 2 0 3 3 0 0 32
0 Sellers, B.J. 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 1 13
21 Kendrick, Jamie 1-3 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 0 0 22
33 Perkins, John 2-5 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 4 1 0 0 0 11
50 Lewis, Kish 6-10 0-0 2-5 4 7 11 5 14 2 1 0 3 23

Team 2 0 2
Totals 25-61 1-9 15-26 16 30 46 26 66 8 19 5 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 15-38  . 3 9 5
1st half: 1-6  . 1 6 7
1st half: 4-10  . 4 0 0

2nd half: 10-23  . 4 3 5
2nd half: 0-3  . 0 0 0
2nd half: 11-16  . 6 8 8

Game: 25-61  . 4 1 0
Game: 1-9  . 1 1 1
Game: 15-26  . 5 7 7

Deadball
Rebounds
2

Date: 03/05/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 9300
Officials:
Technical fouls: Texas A&M-None. Baylor-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Texas A&M 28 35 63
Baylor 35 31 66



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Texas vs Texas Tech (03/05/98)

VISITORS: Texas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
3 Muoneke, Nnadubem f 2-9 1-3 6-9 3 3 6 3 11 4 3 2 0 28
31 Vazquez, DeJuan f 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 4 4 4 0 2 1 1 1 20
4 Mihm, Chris c 4-6 0-0 3-4 1 7 8 4 11 0 2 3 1 20
15 Clack, Kris g 11-21 3-8 3-5 5 4 9 3 28 1 2 0 1 39
44 Axtell, Luke g 7-14 3-6 3-3 1 3 4 2 20 2 1 1 0 29
13 Perryman, Brandy 1-3 0-2 4-4 0 0 0 2 6 1 1 0 0 16
21 Smith, Bernard 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 0 2 2 3 0 0 24
24 Clark, Ira 4-7 0-0 0-1 4 4 8 1 8 0 0 2 1 24

Team 2 0 2
Totals 30-65 7-20 19-26 17 28 45 19 86 12 13 9 4 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 18-36  . 5 0 0
1st half: 4-10  . 4 0 0
1st half: 7-8  . 8 7 5

2nd half: 12-29  . 4 1 4
2nd half: 3-10  . 3 0 0
2nd half: 12-18  . 6 6 7

Game: 30-65  . 4 6 2
Game: 7-20  . 3 5 0
Game: 19-26  . 7 3 1

Deadball
Rebounds
1

HOME TEAM: Texas Tech
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 Owens, Cliff f 4-8 0-0 4-4 1 1 2 4 12 0 0 1 1 17
21 Carr, Cory f 5-15 4-9 6-8 1 3 4 3 20 3 4 0 1 40
25 Phillips, Johnny c 3-6 0-0 1-2 3 0 3 2 7 0 0 0 0 17
15 Bonewitz, Stan g 3-13 3-9 8-10 1 9 10 3 17 3 2 0 1 36
3 Young, Rayford g 6-11 4-6 2-2 1 1 2 4 18 4 4 0 3 36
42 Roberts, Da'Mon 1-3 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 3 2 0 1 0 0 25
44 Myers, Archie 2-3 1-1 0-1 0 1 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 12
51 Carmichael, Ross 1-4 0-0 0-0 3 4 7 1 2 1 0 1 1 17

Team 1 2 3
Totals 25-63 12-25 21-27 13 23 36 21 83 12 11 2 8 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 9-30  . 3 0 0
1st half: 5-11  . 4 5 5
1st half: 7-10  . 7 0 0

2nd half: 16-33  . 4 8 5
2nd half: 7-14  . 5 0 0
2nd half: 14-17  . 8 2 4

Game: 25-63  . 3 9 7
Game: 12-25  . 4 8 0
Game: 21-27  . 7 7 8

Deadball
Rebounds
3,1

Date: 03/05/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 13800
Officials:
Technical fouls: Texas-None. Texas Tech-Owens, Cliff.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Texas 47 39 86
Texas Tech 30 53 83



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Iowa State vs Missouri (03/05/98)

VISITORS: Iowa State
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
23 Johnson, Stevie f 4-9 0-1 1-2 2 1 3 1 9 2 4 0 1 32
5 Fizer, Marcus f 5-13 0-0 1-1 0 2 2 0 11 0 0 1 0 32
40 Edwards, Klay c 0-1 0-0 1-2 0 2 2 2 1 0 2 0 0 14
10 Love, Lee g 2-7 0-3 0-0 1 1 2 3 4 5 3 0 0 33
24 Curry, Jerry g 3-9 2-7 0-0 0 2 2 3 8 3 3 0 1 28
15 Rancik, Martin 2-7 0-1 4-4 2 4 6 1 8 2 1 0 2 17
21 Corner, Paris 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
3 Knoll, Matt 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
4 Johnson, Brad 0-1 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 1 15
45 Shirley, Paul 3-7 0-0 6-8 4 6 10 3 12 0 1 0 2 24

Team 2 2 4 1
Totals 20-57 2-15 13-17 12 21 33 16 55 14 14 1 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 10-27  . 3 7 0
1st half: 1-6  . 1 6 7
1st half: 8-10  . 8 0 0

2nd half: 10-30  . 3 3 3
2nd half: 1-9  . 1 1 1
2nd half: 5-7  . 7 1 4

Game: 20-57  . 3 5 1
Game: 2-15  . 1 3 3
Game: 13-17  . 7 6 5

Deadball
Rebounds
1

HOME TEAM: Missouri
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
3 Lee, Tyron f 4-10 1-3 0-0 3 4 7 5 9 2 3 2 2 28
33 Thames, Kelly f 7-12 2-3 6-7 1 3 4 2 22 0 1 0 1 31
53 Hardge, Monte c 2-2 0-0 0-1 0 2 2 4 4 0 2 2 0 15
21 Ray, Dibi g 3-4 3-4 2-4 0 6 6 0 11 3 0 0 2 30
32 Woods,  John g 2-8 1-5 2-2 0 1 1 0 7 0 2 0 0 25
12 Grawer, Brian 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 10
24 Hafer, Jeff 3-8 0-1 1-1 4 1 5 3 7 4 0 0 1 28
31 Parker, Johnnie 2-4 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 9
44 White, Albert 4-8 0-1 2-2 0 4 4 1 10 2 3 0 1 24

Team 2 3 5 1
Totals 27-56 7-17 13-17 10 27 37 16 74 12 15 4 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 16-24  . 6 6 7
1st half: 5-8  . 6 2 5
1st half: 4-4 1.000

2nd half: 11-32  . 3 4 4
2nd half: 2-9  . 2 2 2
2nd half: 9-13  . 6 9 2

Game: 27-56  . 4 8 2
Game: 7-17  . 4 1 2
Game: 13-17  . 7 6 5

Deadball
Rebounds
3

Date: 03/05/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 13800
Officials:
Technical fouls: Iowa State-None. Missouri-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Iowa State 29 26 55
Missouri 41 33 74



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship

Kansas State vs Kansas (03/06/98)

VISITORS: Kansas State
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 McCollough, Marcus f 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 6
44 Sims, Ty f 3-4 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 6 0 1 0 0 19
35 Rhodes, Shawn c 2-5 1-3 4-4 3 3 6 2 9 5 2 2 1 32
21 Swartzendruber, Aaro g 1-10 0-6 0-1 0 5 5 3 2 4 3 0 0 36
5 Griffin, Chris g 6-8 1-2 1-2 1 3 4 2 14 2 3 0 2 36
12 May, Ayome 6-17 1-4 0-0 4 3 7 4 13 1 0 1 0 27
22 Reid, Josh 2-5 0-2 2-2 1 1 2 3 6 0 2 0 1 15
3 Vasiljevic, Pero 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
4 Dies, Manny 5-10 0-0 1-2 3 6 9 4 11 0 1 2 2 25

Team 0 4 4
Totals 25-61 3-17 8-11 12 25 37 21 61 13 14 5 6 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 12-33  . 3 6 4
1st half: 1-6  . 1 6 7
1st half: 3-4  . 7 5 0

2nd half: 13-28  . 4 6 4
2nd half: 2-11  . 1 8 2
2nd half: 5-7  . 7 1 4

Game: 25-61  . 4 1 0
Game: 3-17  . 1 7 6
Game: 8-11  . 7 2 7

Deadball
Rebounds
2

HOME TEAM: Kansas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Pierce, Paul f 8-20 1-6 7-10 2 4 6 3 24 1 3 3 1 30
45 LaFrentz, Raef f 4-11 0-1 5-6 2 7 9 1 13 0 0 1 3 29
32 T.J. Pugh c 1-5 0-0 2-2 4 4 8 4 4 0 0 0 0 22
20 Gregory, Kenny g 2-5 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 2 21
4 Robertson, Ryan g 3-5 1-2 1-2 0 2 2 3 8 5 1 0 2 32
21 Bradford, Nick 2-5 0-2 2-6 2 2 4 1 6 3 2 0 0 24
24 McGrath, C.B. 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 8
3 Earl, Lester 2-3 0-0 2-4 1 6 7 2 6 0 1 0 0 21
44 Chenowith, Eric 1-4 0-0 1-1 1 1 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 9
5 Nooner, Terry 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 2 0 2 1
Totals 23-59 2-12 20-32 14 26 40 15 68 11 9 4 8 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 14-35  . 4 0 0
1st half: 2-7  . 2 8 6
1st half: 2-5  . 4 0 0

2nd half: 9-24  . 3 7 5
2nd half: 0-5  . 0 0 0
2nd half: 18-27  . 6 6 7

Game: 23-59  . 3 9 0
Game: 2-12  . 1 6 7
Game: 20-32  . 6 2 5

Deadball
Rebounds
8

Date: 03/06/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 16800
Officials:
Technical fouls: Kansas State-None. Kansas-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Kansas State 28 33 61
Kansas 32 36 68



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship

Baylor vs Nebraska (03/06/98)

VISITORS: Baylor
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
32 Miller, Roddrick f 4-15 1-9 0-0 0 1 1 2 9 5 2 0 4 35
45 Ramirez, Gabriel f 1-4 0-0 0-0 5 0 5 3 2 1 3 0 0 18
34 Skinner, Brian c 4-15 0-0 5-10 6 5 11 1 13 0 2 3 3 38
22 Hunter, Patrick g 2-7 0-2 0-0 0 3 3 2 4 1 2 0 1 19
25 Morris, Leon g 1-5 0-3 1-2 3 1 4 0 3 3 2 0 0 18
0 Sellers, B.J. 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 19
10 Jones, David 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
12 McCasland, Grant 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
21 Kendrick, Jamie 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
33 Perkins, John 2-6 2-4 0-0 1 1 2 0 6 1 1 0 1 16
50 Lewis, Kish 4-10 0-0 1-6 6 3 9 4 9 1 2 0 2 23

Team 4 2 6 1
Totals 18-67 3-21 7-18 26 19 45 14 46 13 15 3 11 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 9-34  . 2 6 5
1st half: 2-10  . 2 0 0
1st half: 5-12  . 4 1 7

2nd half: 9-33  . 2 7 3
2nd half: 1-11  . 0 9 1
2nd half: 2-6  . 3 3 3

Game: 18-67  . 2 6 9
Game: 3-21  . 1 4 3
Game: 7-18  . 3 8 9

Deadball
Rebounds
6

HOME TEAM: Nebraska
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
15 Johnson, Chad f 4-7 0-0 3-6 1 1 2 4 11 0 2 0 0 25
44 Markowski, Andy f 2-7 0-0 1-2 5 5 10 2 5 0 2 0 2 32
4 Hamilton, Venson c 3-7 0-0 0-0 3 6 9 2 6 0 2 2 1 24
10 Lue, Tyronn g 7-15 4-9 4-4 0 6 6 2 22 2 4 0 3 30
30 Belcher, Cookie g 4-9 3-8 0-0 1 3 4 3 11 5 4 0 1 33
11 Williams,  Rodney 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
24 Johnette, Michael 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
34 Piatkowski, Troy 4-10 0-4 0-0 2 0 2 1 8 2 3 0 1 25
35 Phifer, Ryan 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
40 Burbach, Chad 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
52 Harriman, Brant 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 5 6 4 0 2 0 2 0 21

Team 1 1 2
Totals 25-58 7-22 8-12 15 28 43 18 65 11 19 4 8 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 13-31  . 4 1 9
1st half: 5-13  . 3 8 5
1st half: 6-10  . 6 0 0

2nd half: 12-27  . 4 4 4
2nd half: 2-9  . 2 2 2
2nd half: 2-2 1.000

Game: 25-58  . 4 3 1
Game: 7-22  . 3 1 8
Game: 8-12  . 6 6 7

Deadball
Rebounds
3

Date: 03/06/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 16800
Officials:
Technical fouls: Baylor-, Ramirez, Gabriel. Nebraska-, Hamilton, Venson.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Baylor 25 21 46
Nebraska 37 28 65



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship

Texas vs Oklahoma State (03/06/98)

VISITORS: Texas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
15 Clack, Kris f 5-13 1-6 2-2 3 6 9 4 13 3 5 2 3 26
3 Muoneke, Nnadubem f 4-6 0-1 2-4 2 2 4 2 10 1 1 1 0 27
4 Mihm, Chris c 3-9 0-1 5-5 3 7 10 5 11 0 2 2 0 24
31 Vazquez, DeJuan g 2-6 2-4 5-6 0 0 0 2 11 1 2 1 0 33
44 Axtell, Luke g 2-7 0-4 6-6 2 3 5 1 10 3 3 0 1 27
13 Perryman, Brandy 2-3 2-3 0-0 0 2 2 0 6 1 1 0 1 16
21 Smith, Bernard 1-4 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 27
24 Clark, Ira 1-3 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 3 2 0 1 1 0 19
5 Wagner, Ivan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 1 1 2 1
Totals 20-51 5-19 20-23 16 24 40 17 65 9 16 7 6 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 11-30  . 3 6 7
1st half: 2-12  . 1 6 7
1st half: 13-14  . 9 2 9

2nd half: 9-21  . 4 2 9
2nd half: 3-7  . 4 2 9
2nd half: 7-9  . 7 7 8

Game: 20-51  . 3 9 2
Game: 5-19  . 2 6 3
Game: 20-23  . 8 7 0

Deadball
Rebounds
2

HOME TEAM: Oklahoma State
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Mason, Desmond f 4-11 0-3 2-4 4 2 6 0 10 3 1 0 0 38
35 Adkins, Joe f 5-10 4-5 0-0 1 1 2 3 14 5 1 0 4 34
31 Robisch, Brett c 4-15 0-0 3-4 1 6 7 3 11 1 2 1 2 39
20 Peterson, Adrian g 6-12 3-6 9-10 1 1 2 3 24 1 1 0 3 39
44 Gottlieb, Doug g 0-1 0-0 0-2 1 2 3 2 0 5 4 0 0 30
12 Alexander, Chad 1-2 1-2 0-0 1 1 2 1 3 1 0 0 0 12
30 Montonati, Brian 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
45 Webber, Alex 0-0 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 4

Team 1 3 4
Totals 20-52 8-16 16-22 12 16 28 14 64 16 11 1 9 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 12-29  . 4 1 4
1st half: 5-10  . 5 0 0
1st half: 3-4  . 7 5 0

2nd half: 8-23  . 3 4 8
2nd half: 3-6  . 5 0 0
2nd half: 13-18  . 7 2 2

Game: 20-52  . 3 8 5
Game: 8-16  . 5 0 0
Game: 16-22  . 7 2 7

Deadball
Rebounds
2

Date: 03/06/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 15400
Officials:
Technical fouls: Texas-None. Oklahoma State-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Texas 37 28 65
Oklahoma State 32 32 64



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Missouri vs Oklahoma (03/06/98)

VISITORS: Missouri
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
3 Lee, Tyron f 1-7 0-5 5-5 3 2 5 3 7 1 5 1 1 24
33 Thames, Kelly f 3-9 0-1 1-2 5 4 9 5 7 0 2 0 1 28
53 Hardge, Monte c 1-7 0-0 8-10 3 4 7 4 10 1 4 2 0 30
21 Ray, Dibi g 2-5 1-2 2-3 1 2 3 5 7 3 2 0 2 34
32 Woods,  John g 2-7 1-5 0-0 2 3 5 0 5 0 1 0 1 25
12 Grawer, Brian 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6
24 Hafer, Jeff 2-5 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 2 4 0 1 1 1 23
31 Parker, Johnnie 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
44 White, Albert 6-15 1-5 0-0 3 7 10 2 13 1 3 1 1 26

Team 2 4 6
Totals 17-56 3-19 16-20 21 28 49 22 53 6 18 5 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 9-19  . 4 7 4
1st half: 2-7  . 2 8 6
1st half: 8-11  . 7 2 7

2nd half: 8-37  . 2 1 6
2nd half: 1-12  . 0 8 3
2nd half: 8-9  . 8 8 9

Game: 17-56  . 3 0 4
Game: 3-19  . 1 5 8
Game: 16-20  . 8 0 0

Deadball
Rebounds
1

HOME TEAM: Oklahoma
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
24 Humphrey, Ryan f 1-5 0-0 0-2 3 3 6 2 2 1 3 1 0 22
50 Allison, Robert f 3-6 2-3 0-1 2 3 5 1 8 1 1 1 2 32
32 Wiley, Evan c 4-6 0-0 0-0 1 5 6 2 8 3 0 1 0 25
10 Johnson, Michael g 1-5 1-2 2-4 4 2 6 3 5 5 1 0 3 37
31 Brewer, Corey g 6-20 1-9 7-10 2 3 5 2 20 3 3 1 2 38
21 Najera, Eduardo 6-15 0-1 0-2 2 3 5 4 12 0 2 1 1 28
33 Stone, Renzi 0-1 0-0 3-6 0 2 2 4 3 1 1 1 1 18

Team 3 0 3 1
Totals 21-58 4-15 12-25 17 21 38 18 58 14 12 6 9 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 11-33  . 3 3 3
1st half: 3-11  . 2 7 3
1st half: 1-2  . 5 0 0

2nd half: 10-25  . 4 0 0
2nd half: 1-4  . 2 5 0
2nd half: 11-23  . 4 7 8

Game: 21-58  . 3 6 2
Game: 4-15  . 2 6 7
Game: 12-25  . 4 8 0

Deadball
Rebounds
5

Date: 03/06/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 15400
Officials:
Technical fouls: Missouri-None. Oklahoma-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Missouri 28 25 53
Oklahoma 26 32 58



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Nebraska vs Kansas (03/07/98)

VISITORS: Nebraska
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
15 Johnson, Chad f 2-6 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 4 1 1 0 0 27
4 Hamilton, Venson f 0-6 0-0 2-4 5 4 9 4 2 3 3 2 1 29
44 Markowski, Andy c 3-6 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 2 6 2 2 1 0 26
10 Lue, Tyronn g 7-19 3-10 0-0 2 2 4 1 17 3 2 0 2 33
30 Belcher, Cookie g 5-15 2-7 0-0 0 2 2 2 12 3 4 0 4 31
24 Johnette, Michael 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
34 Piatkowski, Troy 3-8 2-6 0-0 2 3 5 1 8 3 0 0 1 21
5 Florence, Larry 4-13 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 4 8 0 2 0 1 16
52 Harriman, Brant 1-1 0-0 0-0 3 0 3 2 2 0 2 0 0 16

Team 3 1 4
Totals 25-74 7-23 2-4 18 17 35 18 59 15 16 3 9 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 10-37  . 2 7 0
1st half: 1-8  . 1 2 5
1st half: 2-4  . 5 0 0

2nd half: 15-37  . 4 0 5
2nd half: 6-15  . 4 0 0
2nd half: 0-0  . 0 0 0

Game: 25-74  . 3 3 8
Game: 7-23  . 3 0 4
Game: 2-4  . 5 0 0

Deadball
Rebounds
1

HOME TEAM: Kansas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Pierce, Paul f 8-17 1-5 0-2 2 5 7 2 17 4 5 0 1 28
45 LaFrentz, Raef f 7-11 0-0 5-5 4 6 10 0 19 2 4 2 0 24
32 Pugh, T.J. c 2-4 0-0 3-4 0 2 2 2 7 2 1 0 1 22
20 Gregory, Kenny g 5-10 0-2 1-2 3 3 6 0 11 3 0 0 3 24
4 Robertson, Ryan g 2-7 2-6 0-0 0 5 5 0 6 3 3 1 1 30
21 Bradford, Nick 2-3 0-0 2-2 3 3 6 0 6 6 1 0 2 25
23 Janisse, Jelani 0-0 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
24 McGrath, C.B. 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 9
3 Earl, Lester 7-11 0-0 2-2 3 2 5 0 16 0 0 0 0 18
30 Martin, Chris 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
44 Chenowith, Eric 2-5 0-0 2-4 1 1 2 3 6 2 0 2 0 16
5 Nooner, Terry 1-2 1-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 2

Team 2 4 6
Totals 36-72 4-16 15-21 21 32 53 7 91 26 14 5 9 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 17-31  . 5 4 8
1st half: 3-7  . 4 2 9
1st half: 10-13  . 7 6 9

2nd half: 19-41  . 4 6 3
2nd half: 1-9  . 1 1 1
2nd half: 5-8  . 6 2 5

Game: 36-72  . 5 0 0
Game: 4-16  . 2 5 0
Game: 15-21  . 7 1 4

Deadball
Rebounds
4

Date: 03/07/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 17100
Officials:
Technical fouls: Nebraska-None. Kansas-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Nebraska 23 36 59
Kansas 47 44 91



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship

Texas vs Oklahoma (03/07/98)

VISITORS: Texas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
3 Muoneke, Nnadubem f 2-8 0-1 3-8 3 4 7 5 7 1 0 0 1 28
44 Axtell, Luke f 5-12 1-4 2-4 2 1 3 3 13 0 0 0 1 33
4 Mihm, Chris c 3-6 0-0 2-2 2 5 7 5 8 0 0 4 0 31
15 Clack, Kris g 1-7 0-3 0-0 0 0 0 5 2 1 1 0 0 16
31 Vazquez, DeJuan g 1-2 0-0 2-6 1 2 3 5 4 2 1 0 0 17
13 Perryman, Brandy 2-6 2-3 0-0 0 0 0 2 6 0 1 0 1 16
21 Smith, Bernard 2-6 1-2 1-2 2 1 3 0 6 2 2 0 2 25
24 Clark, Ira 2-5 0-1 2-3 4 3 7 3 6 3 1 3 2 21
34 Drakes, Marlon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
5 Wagner, Ivan 1-3 0-0 1-3 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 11

Team 1 2 3
Totals 19-55 4-14 13-28 15 19 34 28 55 9 8 7 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 8-25  . 3 2 0
1st half: 1-4  . 2 5 0
1st half: 3-12  . 2 5 0

2nd half: 11-30  . 3 6 7
2nd half: 3-10  . 3 0 0
2nd half: 10-16  . 6 2 5

Game: 19-55  . 3 4 5
Game: 4-14  . 2 8 6
Game: 13-28  . 4 6 4

Deadball
Rebounds
5

HOME TEAM: Oklahoma
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
24 Humphrey, Ryan f 3-10 0-0 0-4 7 3 10 5 6 1 1 1 0 26
50 Allison, Robert f 4-7 3-5 0-1 1 5 6 3 11 4 4 0 1 29
32 Wiley, Evan c 3-11 0-0 10-12 6 7 13 2 16 0 2 2 1 34
10 Johnson, Michael g 1-3 0-1 2-2 0 3 3 4 4 1 1 0 2 23
31 Brewer, Corey g 4-12 1-4 4-4 3 6 9 3 13 3 1 0 1 35
21 Najera, Eduardo 2-4 1-3 6-8 1 4 5 4 11 0 2 0 1 28
33 Stone, Renzi 1-5 0-0 3-6 0 1 1 4 5 3 1 0 0 19
4 Bass, Reggie 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
44 Spaulding, Alex 0-0 0-0 2-2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 5

Team 4 2 6
Totals 18-52 5-13 27-39 22 31 53 26 68 12 13 3 6 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 12-29  . 4 1 4
1st half: 3-6  . 5 0 0
1st half: 5-9  . 5 5 6

2nd half: 6-23  . 2 6 1
2nd half: 2-7  . 2 8 6
2nd half: 22-30  . 7 3 3

Game: 18-52  . 3 4 6
Game: 5-13  . 3 8 5
Game: 27-39  . 6 9 2

Deadball
Rebounds
5

Date: 03/07/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 17100
Officials:
Technical fouls: Texas-None. Oklahoma-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Texas 20 35 55
Oklahoma 32 36 68



Box Score (Final)
Phillips 66 Big 12 Championship
Oklahoma vs Kansas (03/08/98)

VISITORS: Oklahoma
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
24 Humphrey, Ryan f 3-6 0-0 2-3 3 5 8 2 8 0 1 1 3 25
50 Allison, Robert f 4-10 1-5 0-0 1 4 5 4 9 2 4 1 0 32
32 Wiley, Evan c 6-9 0-0 0-1 6 5 11 0 12 1 2 1 0 32
10 Johnson, Michael g 3-8 0-1 2-2 1 0 1 3 8 3 2 0 1 34
31 Brewer, Corey g 4-13 1-5 6-6 1 2 3 2 15 1 2 0 0 35
21 Najera, Eduardo 2-9 0-3 2-2 0 1 1 4 6 1 1 0 3 29
33 Stone, Renzi 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
44 Spaulding, Alex 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Team 1 1 2 1
Totals 22-57 2-14 12-14 13 20 33 15 58 8 13 3 7 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 12-35  . 3 4 3
1st half: 1-7  . 1 4 3
1st half: 0-0  . 0 0 0

2nd half: 10-22  . 4 5 5
2nd half: 1-7  . 1 4 3
2nd half: 12-14  . 8 5 7

Game: 22-57  . 3 8 6
Game: 2-14  . 1 4 3
Game: 12-14  . 8 5 7

Deadball
Rebounds
0

HOME TEAM: Kansas
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Pierce, Paul f 10-18 1-4 5-5 1 1 2 2 26 5 3 2 0 35
45 LaFrentz, Raef f 3-11 0-1 3-4 5 4 9 2 9 0 1 0 1 33
32 Pugh, T.J. c 6-10 0-0 0-0 3 3 6 4 12 2 1 0 0 26
20 Gregory, Kenny g 4-8 1-3 1-4 1 1 2 1 10 1 2 0 1 23
4 Robertson, Ryan g 4-7 2-4 0-0 0 2 2 2 10 5 1 1 2 37
21 Bradford, Nick 1-2 1-1 0-0 0 2 2 1 3 3 2 0 0 16
23 Janisse, Jelani 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0+
24 McGrath, C.B. 0-1 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 9
3 Earl, Lester 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 4 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 15
44 Chenowith, Eric 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 1 2 0 1 3 0 6

Team 1 5 6
Totals 29-61 5-14 9-13 14 24 38 14 72 16 12 7 6 200

Total FG%
3-Pt. FG%
F-Throw %

1st half: 11-31  . 3 5 5
1st half: 2-8  . 2 5 0
1st half: 0-2  . 0 0 0

2nd half: 18-30  . 6 0 0
2nd half: 3-6  . 5 0 0
2nd half: 9-11  . 8 1 8

Game: 29-61  . 4 7 5
Game: 5-14  . 3 5 7
Game: 9-13  . 6 9 2

Deadball
Rebounds
2

Date: 03/08/98      Site: Kansas City, Mo. Kemper Arena  Attendance: 16800
Officials:
Technical fouls: Oklahoma-None. Kansas-None.

Score by periods 1 2 Total
Oklahoma 25 33 58
Kansas 24 48 72
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